

Shore Regional Little League Coaches Selection Process (Effective 2023 Season)



SECTION 8 - Selection of Coaches and Managers

Managers and/or Coaches of SRLL teams shall be nominated by the League President and vetted by the League's Coaches Coordinator, who will nominate the final slate of Managers/Coaches for the upcoming season. The Managers/Coaches must be approved by the SRLL Board of Directors. Managers/Coaches must receive a majority vote from the remaining Board Members. Annual Re-Appointment of Managers/Coaches will be required. The appointments shall be based on evaluation by the Coaches Coordinator and League President with the following guidelines:

- A. Demonstrate commitment to Shore Regional Little League and Little League Baseball International, LLC.
- B. Support of and participation in SRLL activities, including but not limited to:
 - 1. Conduct with their team both on and off the field.
 - 2. Cooperation with the Coaches Committee, Player Agent, and League President.
 - 3. Maintenance of facilities.
 - 4. Cooperation with the Umpire in Chief and umpire staff.
 - 5. Home and Visitor team Manager duties.
 - 6. Adhere to the Three Strikes Policy

Three Strikes Policy is as follows:

- 1st Offense (Defined as being ejected from a game, a documented report of unsportsmanlike conduct [which includes, but is not limited to: yelling at kids, not holding practices, or refusing to reschedule games] complaint from a parent, etc.): Possible 1-2 game suspension based on severity to be determined by a review by the Coaches Committee. Individual will be brought in front of the Coaches Committee to address the incident. Incident will be on the individual's record with the League.
- 2. 2nd Offense: Automatic 1-2 game suspension based on severity to be determined by a review by the Coaches Committee <u>and/or</u> possible suspension for remainder of the season including All-Stars. Individual must submit a letter of apology and appear before the Board of Directors for reinstatement.
- 3. 3rd Offense: Lifelong ban from Shore Regional Little League. District 19 Office will be notified.
- C. Managers/Coaches not re-appointed shall have the opportunity to appeal the decision to the Board of Directors.

Managers/Coaches are required to complete a Little League Volunteer Form during registration, which grants permission for SRLL to conduct a criminal background check.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL ANY PERSON WHO IS A KNOWN CHILD-SEX OFFENDER BE PERMITTED TO HOLD ANY OFFICE OR POSITION IN SHORE REGIONAL LITTLE LEAGUE OR ANY OTHER LEVEL OF LITTLE LEAGUE BASEBALL AND SOFTBALL. ADDITIONALLY, ANY PERSON CONVICTED OF A CRIME INVOLVING OR AGAINST CHILDREN SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO HOLD ANY POSITION IN SHORE REGIONAL LITTLE LEAGUE (REGULATION I I 9).